PAYMENT.   The compensation to be paid to CONSULTANT including payment for 

professional services and reimbursable expenses, shall be at the rate and schedules in detail in Exhibit 

A.  However, in no event shall the amount CITY pays CONSULTANT exceed four hundred twenty-

three thousand two hundred eighty dollars ($423,280.00) for the term of this Agreement. The total 

includes the sum of the base contract of three hundred eighty-four thousand eight hundred dollars 

($384,800.00) and a 10% contingency of thirty-eight thousand four hundred eighty dollars ($38,480.00). 

Any Amendment to this Agreement that includes an increase to this compensation amount shall be made 

in accordance with Section 5 below. 

CONSULTANT may submit monthly statements for services rendered; all statements shall 

include adequate documentation demonstrating work performed during the billing period.

[...]

PAYMENT.   The compensation to be paid to CONSULTANT including payment for 

professional services and reimbursable expenses, shall be at the rate and schedules in detail in Exhibit 

A.  However, in no event shall the amount CITY pays CONSULTANT exceed two hundred ten 

thousand one hundred fifty-five dollars ($210,155.00) for the term of this Agreement. The total includes 

the sum of the base contract of one hundred ninety-one thousand fifty dollars ($191,050.00) and a 10% 

contingency of nineteen thousand one hundred five dollars ($19,105.00). Any Amendment to this 

Agreement that includes an increase to this compensation amount shall be made in accordance with 

Section 5 below. 

CONSULTANT may submit monthly statements for services rendered; all statements shall 

include adequate documentation demonstrating work performed during the billing period.

[...]

City shall pay to the Department the amount of such costs on or before the last day of the next 
succeeding month following the month when the billing is received.

6. The amount to be paid by City for the Department's preparatory costs shall not exceed one 
hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000) (Revenue and Taxation Code Section 7272.)

7. Communications and notices may be sent by first class United States mail.  
Communications and notices to be sent to the Department shall be addressed to:

California Department of Tax and Fee Administration